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CHAPTER 518-S.F.No.l285

(Coded in Part|

An act relating to local government: selling a lime limit for local improvements;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 429.021, Subdivision 3; 429.041, Subdivision I;
and Chapter 435, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 429.021, Subdivision 3, is amended to
read:

Subd. 3. RELATION TO CHARTER AND OTHER LAWS. When any portion of
the cost of an improvement is defrayed by special assessments, the procedure prescribed
in this chapter shall be followed unless the council determines to proceed under charter
provisions; but this chapter does not prescribe the procedure to be followed by a
municipality in making improvements financed without the use of special assessments.

If the council determines to proceed under charter provisions for special
assessments, such provisions shall be deemed to include a requirement that notices of
proposed assessments inform property owners of the procedures they must follow under
the charter in order to appeal the assessments to district court. The notices shall also
inform property owners of the provisions of sections 435.193 to 435.195 and the existence
of any deferment procedure established pursuant thereto in the municipality.

Charter provisions shall also be deemed to require that when the council
determines to make any improvement, it shall let the contract for all or part of the work.
or order all or part of the work done by day labor or otherwise as may be authorized by
the charter, no laier than one year after the adoption of the resolution ordering such
improvement, unless a different time l imi t is specifically slated in the resolution ordering
the improvement.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 429.041. Subdivision 1. is amended to
read:

429.041 COUNCIL PROCEDURE. Subdivision 1. PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS. When the council determines to
make any improvement, it shall let the contract for all or part of the work, or order ^11 or
part of the work done by day labor or otherwise as authorized by subdivision 2 of this
section, no later than one year after the adoption of the resolution ordering such
improvement, unless a different time limit is specifically stated in the resolution ordering
the improvement. The council shall cause plans and specifications of the improvement to
be made, or if previously made, to be modified, if necessary, and to be approved and filed
with the clerk, and if the estimated cost exceeds $5,000, shall advertise for bids for the
improvement in the newspaper and such other papers and for such length of time as it
may deem advisable. If the estimated cost exceeds $100,000, publication shall be made
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once in the newspaper and at least once in a newspaper or trade paper published in a city
of the first class no less than three weeks before the last day for submission of bids. To be
eligible as such a trade paper, a publication shall have all the qualifications of a legal
newspaper except that instead of the requirement that it shall contain general and local
news, such trade paper shall contain building and construction news of interest to
contractors in this state, among whom it shall have a general circulation. The
advertisement shall specify the work to be done, shall state the time when the bids will be
publicly opened for consideration by the council, which shall be not less than ten days
after the first publication of the advertisement when the estimated cost is less than
$100,000 and not less than three weeks after such publication in other cases, and shall
state that no bids will be considered unless sealed and filed with the clerk and
accompanied by a cash deposit, cashier's check, bid bond, or certified check payable to
the clerk, for such percentage of the amount of the bid as the council may specify. In
providing for the advertisement for bids the council may direct that the bids shall be
opened publicly by two or more designated officers or.agents of the municipality and
tabulated in advance of the meeting at which they are to be considered by the council.
Nothing herein shall prevent the council from advertising separately for various portions
of the work involved in an improvement, or from itself, supplying by such means as may
be otherwise authorized by law, all or any part of the materials, supplies, or equipment to
be used in the improvement or from combining two or more improvements in a single set
of plans and specifications or a single contract.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 435, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|435.191| TIME LIMIT ON IMPROVEMENTS. When the governing body of a
city determines to make any local improvement, it shall let the contract for all or part of
the work, or order all or part of the work done by day labor or otherwise as may be
authorized by jaw, no later than one year after the adoption of the resolution ordering
such improvement, unless a different time limit is specifically slated in the resolution or
during the improvement.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 5l9-S.F-No.1425

An act relating to witnesses; exempting a registered nurse from testifying against a
client; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 595.02.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 595.02, is amended to read:

595.02 COMPETENCY OF WITNESSES. Every person of sufficient
understanding, including a party, may testify in any action or proceeding, civil or
criminal, in court or before any person who has authority to receive evidence, except as
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